Freedom of Information Act 2000 – housing assistance
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
In respect of the financial years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 please provide information and/or documents where available:

1. Relating to any policy of referrals to the private rented sector of applicants to your authority for housing assistance. 

Please find attached criteria for LeicesterLet and Rent Deposit Guarantee Schemes.
2. Names and addresses of any private landlords or agents to whom you refer applicants to your authority for housing assistance. 
I can confirm that we hold names and addresses of private landlords.   However, we are withholding that information since we consider that to be an absolute exemption under section 40(2) (personal data), and this therefore constitutes a refusal under section 17 of the Freedom of information Act 2000. 

3. Any lists of private landlords or agents given to applicants to your authority for housing assistance; 

We do not provide applicants with a list of landlords.  Applicants are directed to the website Homefinder http://www.homefinder.uk.com/Housing.
4. Relating to the criteria, if any, used in the selection of the private landlords or agents referred to at paragraphs 2 and 3. 

Please refer to Question 3 response.

5. The total number of applicants referred by your authority to the private rented sector; 

01/04/2012 – 31/03/2013

139 Families

                                   

95 Single/childless couples

01/04/2013 – 31/03/2014

162 families

                                    

155 Single/childless couples

6. The total number of applicants to your authority requesting housing assistance classified by 

a. Nationality;
b. Immigration status; 

c. Numbers of dependants;
(You clarified: “we seek the information in relation to all people seeking housing assistance, not just homelessness applications”) 

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
7. The total number of applicants who qualified for the full housing duty under section 193 of Housing Act 1996 classified by:

i.  Nationality;
ii.  mmigration status;

iii.  Numbers of dependants.

For your information this part of the letter constitutes a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, e.g. the Government’s Website, as it is already in the public domain.
This information is available via the following link https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness  (Sections E2 & E9) 

8. The total number of applicants  found to be intentionally homeless but qualified for assistance under section 190 of Housing Act 1996 classified by : 

i.  Nationality;


ii.  Immigration status; 
For i & ii the information is available via the following link https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness  (Section E9)

Therefore this constitutes a refusal notice under section 21 of the Act.
iii.  Numbers of dependants.

The Council does not hold the numbers of dependants as we do not record this information.  Therefore this acts as a refusal notice in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act.
9. The total number of applicants found to be not intentionally homeless and not in priority need but qualified for assistance under section 192 of Housing Act 1996 classified by 

i.  Nationality;

ii.  Immigration status;

iii.  Numbers of dependants.

We do not record intentionality following a no priority need decision.  Therefore this part of the letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
